16. PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

EZCORP, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements of EZCORP, Inc. and Subsidiaries

and Value Financial Services, Inc. (Unaudited)
The unaudited pro forma financial information included below has been prepared to illustrate the pro forma effects of
our acquisition of Value Financial Services, Inc. (�VFS�). The pro forma combined balance sheet was prepared as if our
acquisition of VFS were completed on the balance sheet date of March 31, 2008. The pro forma statements of
operations give effect to the acquisition of VFS as if it had occurred on October 1, 2006, the beginning of the earliest
period presented. This pro forma information has been prepared and is being furnished for informational purposes
only and does not purport to be indicative of what would have resulted had the sale transaction occurred on the dates
indicated or what may result in the future.

51

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

EZCORP, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2008 (Unaudited)

As Pro Forma Pro Forma
Reported VFS Adjustments Combined

(In thousands)
Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 35,551 $ 316 $ (20,000) $ 15,867
Pawn loans 56,701 15,046 � 71,747
Payday loans, net 5,290 � � 5,290
Pawn service charges receivable, net 8,983 2,941 � 11,924
Signature loan fees receivable, net 4,781 � � 4,781
Inventory, net 35,999 12,360 � 48,359
Deferred tax asset, net 9,006 4,141 � 13,147
Federal income tax receivable � 11 (11) �
Prepaid expenses and other assets 7,281 1,631 � 8,912

Total current assets 163,592 36,446 (20,011) 180,027

Investment in unconsolidated affiliate 36,904 � � 36,904
Property and equipment, net 38,413 7,802 � 46,215
Deferred tax asset, non-current 5,346 3,676 � 9,022
Goodwill 24,422 4,874 54,022 83,318
Other assets, net 5,350 322 6,860 12,532

Total assets $ 274,027 $ 53,120 $ 40,871 $ 368,018

Liabilities and stockholders� equity:
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and other accrued expenses $ 22,202 $ 6,109 $ � $ 28,311
Customer layaway deposits 2,456 842 � 3,298
Federal income taxes payable 2,363 � (11) 2,352
Current maturities of long-term debt � 4,068 5,932 10,000

Total current liabilities 27,021 11,019 5,921 43,961

Long-term debt � 20,729 34,869 55,598
Interest rate swap liability � 800 800
Deferred gains and other long-term liabilities 3,003 357 � 3,360

Total long-term liabilities 3,003 21,886 34,869 59,758

Commitments and contingencies � � � �

Total liabilities 30,024 32,905 40,790 103,719

Stockholders� equity:

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 62

Preferred Stock � 59 (59) �
Class A Non-voting Common Stock 384 � 16 400
Class B Voting Common Stock 30 � � 30
Additional paid-in capital 133,430 55,581 (35,301) 153,710
Cumulative effect of adopting a new accounting
principle (106) � � (106)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 107,418 (35,425) 35,425 107,418

241,156 20,215 81 261,452
Treasury stock, at cost (27,099 shares) (35) � � (35)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,882 � � 2,882

Total stockholders� equity 244,003 20,215 81 264,299

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 274,027 $ 53,120 $ 40,871 $ 368,018

See Note A to Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements (unaudited).
52

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

EZCORP, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended September 30, 2007 (Unaudited)

As Pro Forma Pro Forma
Reported VFS Adjustments Notes Combined

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
Sales $ 192,987 $ 72,027 $ � $ 265,014
Pawn service charges 73,551 27,417 � 100,968
Signature loan fees 104,347 � � 104,347
Other 1,330 1,511 � 2,841

Total revenues 372,215 100,955 473,170

Cost of goods sold 118,007 45,729 � 163,736

Net revenues 254,208 55,226 � 309,434

Operating expenses:
Operations 128,602 32,215 180 (B) 160,997
Signature loan bad debt 28,508 � � 28,508
Administrative 31,749 17,652 � (C) 49,401
Depreciation and amortization 9,812 1,772 � 11,584

Total operating expenses 198,671 51,639 180 250,490

Operating income 55,537 3,587 (180) 58,944

Interest income (1,654) � � (1,654)
Interest expense 281 1,504 2,520 (D) 4,305
Equity in net income of unconsolidated
affiliate (2,945) � � (2,945)
(Gain) / loss on sale / disposal of assets (72) 243 � 171

Income before income taxes 59,927 1,840 (2,700) 59,067
Income tax expense 22,053 696 (997) (E) 21,752

Net income $ 37,874 $ 1,144 $ (1,703) $ 37,315

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.92 $ 0.87

Diluted $ 0.88 $ 0.83

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 41,034 1,625 (F) 42,659

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 64

Diluted 43,230 1,625 (F) 44,855
See Notes to Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements (unaudited).

53

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

EZCORP, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations for the Six Months Ended March 31, 2008 (Unaudited)

As Pro Forma Pro Forma
Reported VFS Adjustments Notes Combined

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
Sales $ 116,837 $ 46,397 $ � $ 163,234
Pawn service charges 44,693 14,953 � 59,646
Signature loan fees 63,694 � � 63,694
Other 707 815 � 1,522

Total revenues 225,931 62,165 288,096

Cost of goods sold 70,272 28,200 � 98,472

Net revenues 155,659 33,965 � 189,624

Operating expenses:
Operations 74,592 19,303 90 (B) 93,985
Signature loan bad debt 16,302 � � 16,302
Administrative 19,734 8,632 (1,507) (C) 26,859
Depreciation and amortization 5,946 979 � 6,925

Total operating expenses 116,574 28,914 (1,417) 144,071

Operating income 39,085 5,051 1,417 45,553

Interest income (194) � � (194)
Interest expense 156 2,164 (152) (D) 2,168
Equity in net income of unconsolidated
affiliate (2,165) � � (2,165)
(Gain) / loss on sale / disposal of assets 243 52 � 295

Income before income taxes 41,045 2,835 1,569 45,449
Income tax expense 15,474 1,131 591 (E) 17,196

Net income $ 25,571 $ 1,704 $ 978 $ 28,253

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.62 $ 0.66

Diluted $ 0.59 $ 0.63

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 41,360 1,625 (F) 42,985

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 66

Diluted 43,241 1,625 (F) 44,866
See Notes to Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements (unaudited).

54

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

EZCORP, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations for the Six Months Ended March 31, 2007 (Unaudited)

As Pro Forma Pro Forma
Reported VFS Adjustments Notes Combined

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
Sales $ 99,012 $ 37,259 $ � $ 136,271
Pawn service charges 34,518 13,052 � 47,570
Signature loan fees 47,108 � � 47,108
Other 692 773 � 1,465

Total revenues 181,330 51,084 232,414

Cost of goods sold 60,197 23,764 � 83,961

Net revenues 121,133 27,320 � 148,453

Operating expenses:
Operations 62,492 15,443 90 (B) 78,025
Signature loan bad debt 8,944 � � 8,944
Administrative 15,495 4,484 � 19,979
Depreciation and amortization 4,699 856 � 5,555

Total operating expenses 91,630 20,783 90 112,503

Operating income 29,503 6,537 (90) 35,950

Interest income (881) � � (881)
Interest expense 147 502 1,510 (D) 2,159
Equity in net income of unconsolidated
affiliate (1,465) � � (1,465)
(Gain) / loss on sale / disposal of assets 24 52 � 76

Income before income taxes 31,678 5,983 (1,600) 36,061
Income tax expense 11,721 2,349 (592) (E) 13,478

Net income $ 19,957 $ 3,634 $ (1,008) $ 22,583

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.49 $ 0.53

Diluted $ 0.46 $ 0.50

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 40,773 1,625 (F) 42,398

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 68

Diluted 43,347 1,625 (F) 44,972
See Notes to Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements (unaudited).

55

Edgar Filing: EZCORP INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

Notes to Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements of EZCORP, Inc. and subsidiaries
and Value Financial Services, Inc. (Unaudited)

Note A: Pro Forma Adjustments to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2008
The pro forma adjustments to the unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2008 consist of the
allocation of the expected total purchase price to the estimated fair value of VFS�s net assets, including the elimination